Precision Analog Microcontroller, 12-Bit Analog
Input/Output with MDIO Interface, Arm Cortex-M33
Data Sheet ADuCM420
Rev. 0 Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice.
No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog

A3 P2.1/DM/IRQ2/ECLKIN/COMPDIN3/PLAI9 I/O Digital I/O Port 2.1 (P2.1).
   Download Mode Selection (DM).
   External Interrupt 2 (IRQ2).
   External Input Clock (ECLKIN).
   Comparator 3 Digital Input for Three-State (COMPDIN3).
   Input to PLA Element 9 (PLAI9).
A4 SWDIO I/O Serial Wire Bidirectional Data.
A5 VDAC7 AO Voltage DAC 7 Output.
A6 VDAC6 AO Voltage DAC 6 Output.
A7 VDAC5 AO Voltage DAC 5 Output.
A8 VDAC3 AO Voltage DAC 3 Output.
Data Sheet ADuCM420
Rev. 0| Page 17 of 25
Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
B1 P0.3/IRQ0/CS0/PLACLK0/PLAI3 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.3 (P0.3).
   External Interrupt 0 (IRQ0).
   SPI Channel 0 (SPI0) Chip Select (CS0).
   PLA Clock 0 (PLACLK0).
   Input to PLA Element 3 (PLAI3).
   Ball B1 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
B2 P0.2/MOSI0/PLACLK1/PLAI2 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.2 (P0.2).
   SPI0 Master Output, Slave Input (MOSI0).
   PLA Clock 1 (PLACLK1).
   Input to PLA Element 2 (PLAI2).
   Ball B2 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
B3 P2.3/BM/PLAI10 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 2.3 (P2.3). An internal pull-up resistor is enabled
at power-up on P2.3.
   Boot Mode (BM). This pin determines the start-up sequence after every reset.
   Input to PLA Element 10 (PLAI10).
B4 SWCLK I Serial Wire Debug Clock.
B5 RESET I Reset Input (Active Low). An internal pull-up resistor is included with this pin.
B6 VDAC1 AO Voltage DAC 1 Output.
B7 VREF AO/AI 0.92 V Reference with 100 nF Capacitor.
B8 AVDD S 3.3 V Analog Power Supply.
C1 IOVDD1 S 1.2 V or 1.8 V GPIO Supply.
C2 P0.1/MISO0/COMOUT1/PLAI1 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.1 (P0.1).
   SPI0 Master Input, Slave Output (MISO0).
   Comparator 1 Output (COMOUT1)
   Input to PLA Element 1 (PLAI1).
   Ball C2 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V

   Clock Output (CLKOUT).
   SWD Output (SWO).
C6 AIN14/COM3P/BUF0_VREF AI/AO Analog Input 14 (AIN14).
   Comparator 3 Emitter Voltage (VE) Positive (COM3P).
   Buffered Reference Voltage source (BUF0_VREF).
C7 AIN2 AI Analog Input 2.
C8 AIN4/VDAC0 AI Analog Input 4 (AIN4).
   Voltage DAC 0 Output (VDAC0).
D1 DVDD_REG AO 0.9 V Digital Regulator Supply with 0.47 μF Decoupling Capacitor. Do not
use DVDD_REG to power external circuits.
D2 DGND S Digital Ground.
ADuCM420 Data Sheet
Rev. 0 | Page 18 of 25
Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
D3 P1.2/SCL1/PWM0/PLAI6 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.2 (P1.2).
   I2C Channel 1 (I2C1) Serial Clock (SCL1).
   PWM Output 0 (PWM0).
   Input to PLA Element 6 (PLAI6).
   Ball D3 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
D4 P1.3/SDA1/PWM1/PLAI7 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.3 (P1.3).
   I2C1 Serial Data (SDA1).
   PWM Output 1 (PWM1).
   Input to PLA Element 7 (PLAI7).
   Ball D4 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
D5 P1.1/SOUT1/COMOUT3/PLAI5 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.1 (P1.1).
   UART Output 1 (SOUT1).
   Comparator 3 Output (COMOUT3)
   Input to PLA Element 5 (PLAI5).
   Ball D5 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
D6 AIN3 AI Analog Input 3.
D7 AIN0 AI Analog Input 0.
D8 AIN10/COM1P AI Analog Input 10 (AIN10).
   Comparator 1 VE Positive (COM1P).
E1 IOVDD0 S 3.3 V GPIO Supply.
E2 IOGND S Ground for Digital Inputs/Outputs.
E3 P1.4/SCLK1/PWM2/PLAO10 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.4 (P1.4).
   SPI Channel 1 (SPI1) Clock (SCLK1).
   PWM Output 2 (PWM2).
   Output of PLA Element 10 (PLAO10).
   Ball E3 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
E4 P1.7/IRQ1/CS1/PWM5/PLAO13 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.7 (P1.7).
   External Interrupt 1 (IRQ1).
   SPI1 Chip Select (CS1).
   PWM Output 5 (PWM5).
   Output of PLA Element 13 (PLAO13).
   Ball E4 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
E5 VDAC8/P5.0 AO/I/O Voltage DAC 8 Output (VDAC8).
   Digital Input/Output Port 5.0 (P5.0).
E6 AIN12/COM2P AI Analog Input 12 (AIN12).
   Comparator 2 VE Positive (COM2P).
E7 AGND S Analog Ground.
E8 AVDD_REG AO 2.5 V Analog Regulator Supply with 0.47 μF Decoupling Capacitor. Do not
use AVDD_REG to power external circuits.
F1 P1.5/MISO1/PWM3/PLAO11 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.5 (P1.5).
   SPI1 Master Input, Slave Output (MISO1).
   PWM Output 3 (PWM3).
   Output of PLA Element 11 (PLAO11).
   Ball F1 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
Data Sheet ADuCM420
Rev. 0| Page 19 of 25
Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
F2 P1.6/MOSI1/PWM4/PLAO12 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 1.6 (P1.6).
   SPI1 Master Output, Slave Input (MOSI1).
   PWM Output 4 (PWM4).
   Output of PLA Element 12 (PLAO12).
   Ball F2 is a multilevel voltage input/output with 3.3 V, 1.8 V, or 1.2 V
support. Note that 3.3 V is the default.
F3 P0.7/IRQ4/SDA2/COMPDIN1/PLAO5 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.7 (P0.7).
   External Interrupt 4 (IRQ4).
   I2C Channel 2 (I2C2) Serial Data (SDA2).
   Comparator 1 Digital Input for Three-State (COMPDIN1).
   Output of PLA Element 5 (PLAO5).
F4 P3.2/PRTADDR2/PWMTRIP/PLAI14 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.2 (P3.2).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 2 (PRTADDR2).
   PWM Trip (PWMTRIP).
   Input to PLA Element 14 (PLAI14).
F5 VDAC9/P5.1 AO/I/O Voltage DAC 9 Output (VDAC9).
   Digital Input/Output Port 5.1 (P5.1).
F6 AIN8/COM0P AI Analog Input 8 (AIN8).
   Comparator 0 VE Positive (COM0P).
F7 ADCREFN AO/AI Decoupling Capacitor Connection for ADC. Connect this pin to AGND.
F8 ADCREFP AO/AI Decoupling Capacitor Connection for ADC Reference Buffer with 4.7 μF
Decoupling Capacitor.
G1 P0.4/SCL0/SIN0/PLAO2 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.4 (P0.4).
   I2C Channel 0 (I2C0) Serial Clock (SCL0).
   UART 0 Input (SIN0).
   Output of PLA Element 2 (PLAO2).
G2 P0.5/SDA0/SOUT0/PLAO3 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.5 (P0.5).
   I2C0 Serial Data (SDA0).
   UART Output 0 (SOUT0).
   Output of PLA Element 3 (PLAO3).
G3 P0.6/IRQ3/SCL2/COMPDIN0/PLAO4 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 0.6 (P0.6).
   External Interrupt 3 (IRQ3).
   I2C2 Serial Clock (SCL2).
   Comparator 0 Digital Input for Three-State (COMPDIN0).
   Output of PLA Element 4 (PLAO4).
G4 P3.1/PRTADDR1/PWMSYNC/PLAI13 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.1 (P3.1).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 1 (PRTADDR1).
   PWM Synchronization (PWMSYNC).
   Input to PLA Element 13 (PLAI13).
G5 VDAC11/P5.3 AO/I/O Voltage DAC 11 Output (VDAC11).
   Digital Input/Output Port 5.1 (P5.3).
G6 AIN7/VDAC2 AI Analog Input 7 (AIN7).
   Voltage DAC 2 Output (VDAC2).
G7 AIN1 AI Analog Input 1.
G8 AIN9/COM0N AI Analog Input 9 (AIN9).
   Comparator 0 VE Negative (COM0N).
H1 IOGND S Ground for Digital Inputs/Outputs.
H2 DVDD S 1.8 V or 3.3 V Digital Power Supply.
H3 P3.6/MDIO I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.6 (P3.6).
   MDIO Slave Data (MDIO).
H4 P3.5/MCK/SRDY1/PLAO27 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.5 (P3.5).
   MDIO Slave Clock (MCK).
   SPI1 Ready (SRDY1).
   Output of PLA Element 27 (PLAO27).
ADuCM420 Data Sheet
Rev. 0 | Page 20 of 25
Pin No. Mnemonic Type1 Description
H5 P3.0/PRTADDR0/SRDY0/PLAI12 I/O Digital Input/Output Port 3.0 (P3.0).
   MDIO Port Address Bit 0 (PRTADDR0).
   SPI0 Ready (SRDY0).
   Input to PLA Element 12 (PLAI12).
H6 VDAC10/P5.2 AO/I/O Voltage DAC 10 Output (VDAC10).
   Digital Input/Output Port 5.2 (P5.2).
H7 VDAC4 AO Voltage DAC 4 Output.
H8 AIN13/COM2N AI Analog Input 13 (AIN13).